‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL February 1, 2002

G-R #385145

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1851

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 January 21, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 10, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to February 18, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: v, BameyChan, Alamneda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
" Swite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Ben Shimek, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

wans/9-1851-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



‘ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94383

January 21, 2002
G-R Job #385145

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 10, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
(Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555



EXPLANATION

+ Groundwater monitoring well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
Undo, referenced to Mean Sea Level
~_ (ML)
5.98 -
™ ¢ g9%"  Groundwater elevation contour,
-7 P dashed where inferred.
6.00
MW-3 |
/7~
¥ 654
I Underground
! Wethanol
4 Storage Tank

| Approximate groundwater

| flow direction at @

I gradient of 0,001 to 0.02 Ft./Ft.
;
I

nd
Andorgrows_ A3
P4
L 25,0 -Q__ ﬂanter N, - -
MW-6
b.64 |

HEGENBERGER ROAD 0 40
Scale in Feet
Source: Figure modified from drowing provide RRM_engineering contracting firm.
« ’ POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
- GETT’.E” - R"‘” NC. Chevron Service Station #9—1851

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite | 451 Hegenberger Road

Dublin, CA 94368 (925) 551-7585 Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
385145 December 10, 2001

FILE NAIE: P ErvironChevionya— 1857 your 8- 1851.0AG | Layout Tab: Pold



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Quakland, California

MW-1
10/17/95 2.61 -1.51 4.12 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/25/96 2.61 -0.72 333 - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.5
06/26/96 2.61 -1.23 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46
09/25/96 2.61 -1.41 4.02 -- <250 <2.5 <15 <2.5 <2.5 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/20/97 2.61 -1.54 415 -- <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 76
06720197 2.61 -1.72 433 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64
09/09/97 2.61 -1.74 4.35 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 110
12/12/97 2.61 -0.39 3.00 -- <50 <0.5 <005 <0.5 <(.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
06/23/98 2.61 -0.73 3.34 - 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,400
08/31/98 2.61 -0.88 3.49 - 1,400 630 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16,000
12/29/98 2.61 -1.22 3.83 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 1,090
03/11/99 2.61 -0.43 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 339
06/24/99 2.61 -0.77 3.38 - <500 65.7 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 1,160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 - 81.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,130
12/08/59 2.61 -1.46 4.07 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 233
03/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 - 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37.9
06/1%/00 2.61 -0.80 341 - <50 38 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 88/917
09/30/00 2,61 -1.23 3.84 - <130 <1.3 <1.3 <13 <1.3 4601*‘53(_)2
10/05/00 2.61 -1.32 3.93 -- - -- - -- -- -
12/08/00 8.61 441 4.20 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 231 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 8.9
06/19/1 8.61 527 334 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 51
09/05/01 8.61 4.84 377 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 180
12/10/01 8.61 6.14 247 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 21

| 0-1851,x1s/#385145 1 As of 1710/



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

MW-2
10/17/95° 3.51 -1.82 5.33 1,600 170 35 <05 1.0 6.1 -
03/29/96 3.51 -0.44 .95 3,000° 89 4.7 <0.5 0.64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 2,000* 80 8.7 <0.5 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3.51 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
12117196 3.51 -0.41 3.92 2.400* 110 <05 <0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20/97 351 132 483 3,400 140 82 <20 <2.0 <20 58
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 1,600* 62 7.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38
09/09/97 3.51 -1.47 498 g2t 190 9.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 391 8,500" 180 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 34
02/19/98 3.51 0.55 2.96 3,800" <100 1.8 <10 <1.0 <1.0 230
06/23/98 3.51 -0.54 4.05 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 55
08/31/98 3.51 -0.80 431 - 61 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 53
12/29/98 3.51 -1L12 4.63 - 54 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.752 38.1
03/11/99 - 3.51 -0.01 3.52 - 648 2.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4.00 - 264 58 <05 1.01 <0.5 44.1
09/29/99 3.51 0.93 4.44 - 543 66 <05 <0.5 <0.5 35.7
12/08/99 3.51 -1.38 4.89 - <50 1.27 <05 <0.5 <0.5 56.9
03/01/00 3.51 0.48 3.03 - 68 1.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
06/19/00 3.51 -0.66 4.17 — 58' 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 90/59°
09/30/00 3.51 -1.15 4,66 - <50 <0.50 0.82 <0.50 1.1 48/50
10/05/00%° 3.51 -1.20 471 4,0007 - - —~ - - -
12/08/00 9.52 4.55 4,97 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 61.8
03/03/01" 9,52 6.25 3.27 - 3107 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 97
06/19/01 9,52 5.47 4.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30
09/05/01 9,52 4.98 4,54 - <50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <1.5 46
12/10/01 9,52 6.07 3.45 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 22

-1851 xIs/#385145 2 As of 12/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevran Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3

10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 4.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .-
03/29/96 3.08 0.08 3.00 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 26
06/26/96 3.08 -0.52 3.60 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4.14 - <125 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <l1.2 570
12/17/96 3.08 -0.12 3.20 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 630
03/20/97 3.08 -0.22 3.30 - <50 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 430
06/20/97 3.08 -0.78 3.86 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400
09/09/97 3.08 -1.11 4.19 - 76* 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 920
1212197 3,08 0.12 2.96 - 52 15 <03 <0.5 <0.5 710
02/19/98 3.08 0.86 2.22 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390
08/31/98 3.08 -0.78 3,86 - <50 19 <0.5 <0.5 <05 830
12/29/98 3.08 -0.45 3.53 - <250 . <25 <25 <25 <25 416
03/11/99 3.08 -0.27 3.35 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 262
06/24/99 3.08 0,53 3.61 - <50 12.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,840
12/08/99 3.08 046 .54 - 73.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.65 2.43 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,880
06/19/00 3.08 0,30 3.38 - <250 20 <2.5 <25 <25 1,200/920°
09/30/00 3.08 -0.92 4.00 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 730/2,100*
10/05/00 3.08 -0.94 4.02 - - - - - - _
12/08/00 9,08 5.38 370 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,620
03103/01" 9.08 6.84 224 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,000
06/19/01 9.08 5.37 371 - <120 4.8 <l1.2 <1.2 <12 510
09/05/01 9,08 5.04 4.04 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400
12/10/01 9,08 6.54 2.54 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,000

D-1851.x1s/8#385145 3 ) As of 12/10/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

(ppb,

MW-4
10/17/95
03/29/96
06/26/96
09/25/96
12/17/96
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/09/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
12/10/01

9-1851.x1s/#385145

3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
348
3.48
3.48
348
3.48
3.48
348
3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
3.48
348
348
348
3.48
9.48
9.48
9.48
9.48
9.48

-1.60
-1.13
-0.82
-1.85
0.67
-1.02
-2.20
-2.02
-1.55
0.13

-1.50
-1.94
-1.58
-0.30
-0.83
-2.10
-1.85
-1.72
-1.88
-0.29
-0.38
5.03

5.65
6.11

5.52
443

5.08
4.61
4,30
333
2.81
4.50
5.68
5.50
5.03
3.35
498
542
3.06
378
4.3
5.58
533
520
5.36
377
3.86
445
3.83
3.37
3.96
5.05

<125
«<1,000
<2,000
<50
<2,000
250"
<2,500
460°*
430*
510*
550*
<500
<5,000
979
<2,500
1,380
318
<50
<1,000
740"

<50.0
<250

<500
400
700

<l.2
<10
<20
<0.5
120
<20
<25
<0.5
120
130
<0.5
450
<50
<5.0
715
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
220
<2.5

<0).500
<2.5
140

<(.50

<050

<1.2
<10
<20
<0.5
<20
<2.0
<25
<0.5
<2.5
<0.5
<05
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<25
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<2.5

<(.500
<2.5
<5.0
<0.50
<0.50

<l.2
<10
<20
<0.5
<20
<2.0
<25
<0.5
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<25
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<2.5
<0.500
<2.5
<5.0
<050
<0.50

<1.2
<10
<20
<0.5
<20
<2.0
<25
<(.5
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<25
<3.0
<0.5
<05
<10
<25
<0.500
<2.5
<5.0
<l.5
<1.5

6,700
7,200
<23
11,000
10,000/8,600"
9,300
6,600
7,800
6,600
6,800
14,000
16,100
15,100
12,400
11,700
11,100
9,940
7,300/9,500°
6,000/7,8007
6,230
3,600
2,500
2,800
3,400

As of 12/10/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW.-5
10/23/00'°
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
12/10/01

MW-6
10/23/00%°
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
12/10/01

MW-7
10/23/00"
12/08/00
03/03/01"
06/19/01
09/05/01
12/10/01

TRIF BLANK
10/17/95
03/29/96
06/26/96
09/25/96

9-1851.x1s/4385145

8.77
8.77
B.77
8.77
&
8.77

11.45
1145
11.45
11.45
11.45
11.45

10.58
10.58
10.58
10.58
10.58
10,58

4.18 4.59 - <50
534 3.43 - <50.0
6.37 2.40 - <50

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -
5.02 3.75 - <50
5,98 2.79 - <50
430 7.5 - <50
4.61 6.84 - <50.0
532 6.13 - <50
5.65 5.80 - <50
6.29 5.16 - <50
6.64 4.81 . <50
433 6.25 - <50
3.35 7.23 - <50.0
431 6.27 - 72"

476 5.82 - 110!

4.04 6.54 - 180

5.04 5.54 - 110

- - - <50

- - - <50

- - - <50
5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
18
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0,500
<(.500
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0,500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.500
<0.500
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<(.500
<().500
<().50
<0.50

- <0.50

<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0500
<(0.500
<0.50

<1.5
<1.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5

<0.500

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<l.5
<15

<0.5
<05
<0.5

4.34
11.0
24

31
45

5.96
8.80
9.0
<25
<25
<2.5

1,210
338
460
440
640
390

<2.5
<25

As of 12/10/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/17/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/20/97 .- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/20/97 - - - - <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 -
09/09/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
02/19/98% - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/23/98 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
06/24/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
09/29/99 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/08/99 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
03/01/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
06/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/30/00 - -- - - <50 " <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/05/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/08/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50
03/03/01"! - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
09/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
QA

12/10/01 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

S-185L.x1s/#385145 6 As of 12/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylhenzene QA = Quality Assurance

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "O" in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Ozkport Road, 150° southerly of the end of curve. (Benchmark Elevation = 7,82 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb-

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon..

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthatate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contamination.

Daga was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-1851.x1s/#385145 7

As of 12/10/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

(op! {ppt
MW-1
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 4,500 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 . - 17,000 - - -
03/11/99 - -- 54.1 -- - -
06/24/99 <10,000 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 258
06/19/00 <500 <100 91 <20 <20 11
(9/30/00 -- - 530 - - -
MW-2
06/23/98 <500 <100 56 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/11/99 -- -- 101 - - -- -
06/24/99 <1,0600 . <200 52,5 <20 <20 <2.0
06/19/00 <500 <100 59 <2.0 <20 4.0
09/30/00 - - 50 - - -
MW-3
06/23/98 <5,000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 26
03/11/99 - - 580 - - -
06/24/99 <6,670 <1,330 9200 <13.3 <13.3 <13.3
06/19/00 570 <100 920 <20 <20 65
09/30/00 - -- 2,100 - - -
Mw-4
(6/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 11,000 <200 ‘ <200 860
03/11/99 -- - 17,600 - - -
06/24/99 <125,000 <25,000 17,000 <230 <250 2500
06/19/00 <25,000 <5,000 9,300 <100 <100 1,100
09/30/00 - - 7.800 - - -

9-1851 xIs/4385145 : 8 As of 12/10/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-5
10/23/00 <1,000 <100 434 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-6
10/23/00 <1,000 <100 5.96 <2.00 <2.00 <2,00

MW-7
10/23/00 <6,670 <667 1,210 13.3 13.3 i99

TRIP BLANK
03/11/99 -- - <2.0 - -- -

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analyticat results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.xIs/4385145 9 As of 12/10/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-185]

451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MWw.-2

10/17/95 <5,000 -- -- 11 - --
03/29/96 -~ 11 25 17 - 54
06/26/96 - 11 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 -- - - -- - --
12/17/96 - 10 <2.0 23 - 55
03120197 - -- - <2.0 -- 3.2
06/20/97 - 7.2 <2.0 46 2.2 5.2
09/09/97 -- I <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20
12/12/97 -- <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
02/19/98 - <33 <33 <3.3 <33 <33
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.xIs/#385145

10

As of 12/10/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static waler Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well

casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. -

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
“laboratories, are sed when possible. When pre-preserved containers-are not-available, the.laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collecied, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

NCaliforniaorms'\che vron-SOF, 10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility?Z_9 =185 Job#: I25i4d5H
Address: LK:) { HQ%N\\D‘“'J?E‘Q Q& - Date: {110~ 0 /
City: O e WA o) ] Qi Sampler: F':B

Well ID MLo ~ ’ Well Condition: 1’4
wWell biarnetar %\ in, Hydrocarbon 45 Amount. Bailed

o Thickness; {feet) (product/water}: {Galions)

13 L- )

Total‘Depth I Lf L{ 1, Volume o= 0.17 3*=0.38 4= 0.66

F _ 6"=1.5 2" =3,
Dept@; Wat ﬁzt Lf?' fi. e VF) 0 ! 280 \

95

X VF ol ! éé «abx 3 {case volurne} = Estimated Purge Volume:

-

Purge _ Samplng
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer ot
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: D95/ _ Weather Conditions: M
Sampling Time: JEN Water Color: CL’? s _  Odor:___AJD
Purging Flow Rate: S _gom. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? L2 If yes; Time: Volume:
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - "Alkalinity
{gal.) pumhos/em (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
8755 o ACZ _(o( 22
j{e%Y) il ot _L3J JER
00 _(p 20> 2 - 39
L LABOBATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAWER . REFRIG. . *- PRESERV.TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES -
miv-{ : A I'{'CL- LANCASTER | TPHIGIbtex/mtbe
£,
_ 2
COMMENTS:

9/37-tleldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 9 - 185 i Job#: DR5IHEH
Address: & | HQ‘;;}QRB‘“*-Q (ML Q'& Date: | 2-1c -0
City: Q_q Y\_\w\oD . QE

Sampler: ER
Well 1D Mo ~ 2 Weli Condition: GK
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Cb Amount. Bailed (ﬁ
i L7 3 Thickness: {feet) (product/water}: {Gallons}
Total Depth L. f. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
2 ' Factor (VF) ) 6" =150 12" = 5,80 ’
Depth to Water 2.1 5 f1. : v
= _LL_Q‘_%_/ X VF ._&’ = _’_ﬂ X 3 case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Qg inal}
Purge .. < Disposable_Bafer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < Disposable Bailei)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: } Oj O ‘ Weather Conditions: CL:ZA?L.
Sampling Time: {050 Water Color: ___C\L @4t Odor:_AJ )
Purging Flow Rate: T opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MNO If yes; Time: _ Volume: (nal,}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm FC (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
Joxf _ 2 90 K], JEF

e G e

LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE 1D i#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mol e 3 xyoadials Y Hel -LANCASTER | TPHIG)/btex/mibe

et

COMMENTS:

9/97-tieldar.brm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#2_ 9 ~ 185 Job#: 335145
Address: L\&[ HQ“_-,E:\\Q&QE\Q Q& Date: I'L"[{] '“O/

\J
City: _ GPY N ey , S Sampler: e
Wwell ID riw ~ 3 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount. Bailed
‘ ) y Thickness: {product/water}:
Total Depth 1. ¢ q fl. Volume 2'=0.17 3" =0.38 4
> Factor {(VF) . 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 7 5 Lf f :
. / \/q g‘ X VF !—’ :}’:DDBX 3 |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q {gat.}
' Purge e @TSP&SE]b'Q@Léb Sampling
" Equipment: "Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baile
) Stack ~Hailer j
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: H i OS /_’} _ Weather Conditions: CL@#M_,
Sampling Time: ’ | st‘( Water Color: CL e Odor:___ AT
Purging Flow Rate: il opm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N O Hyes; Time: _____________  Volume: igal}
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfem FC (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

o)
L

LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID (#}- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~~. LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~

- > | B NeANALS ¥ Hcl " LANGASTER TPRIGHbreximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tigldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 4 ~ 135 Job#; DA5/45
Address: L\U ( HQEBR\O‘*R% hal( Q& Date: |2~ [© 'O/
City: O e W\ M\QD C )2\ Sampler: Fﬁ
Well ID ML ~ ‘f Well Condition: O K
Well Diameter Qé\ in. Hydrocarbon & Amount. Bailed ¢.
Thickness: {feet) {productiwater}: {Gallpnsl
Total Depth }'_L ¥ S{ Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
) A Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water el 1. -
~

z‘ g 3 X VF ;t :i = ‘ \&%3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume:

S ST

Purge Gﬂﬁwk&_ﬁiﬂg) Sampling
Equipment: ~Bailer Equipmem-?ispio@
Stack an 3
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Qﬂaer Other:
Starting Time: ! 32{ Woeather Conditions: clesn

1347

Sampling Time:

CL'W' Odor: M j

Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? // (@) H yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORFP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/em Fo (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
2P L 22 -
. 21D
lfb B 3 3 21.2 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE-<~- LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES "
Wi -4 3 VoAV ALS Y Hel o "LANCASTER . TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
--.,‘E:i
COMMENTS: -

S7a7-fisldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON '
Facility#Z_ 9 -~ 135 { Job#: 535i45
Address: 451 HQEER\Q&QEML Q& : Date: [2.-10-01
City: O Klond) S Sampler: 4

ML "‘L(

ol

Well ID Well Condition:
Well Diameter Qé\ in. Hydrocarbon é Amount. Bailed
; 2 Thickness: {teet] (productiwater):
Total Depth 9 - fr. Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
: X Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 02 '? 7 1. :

-3 i il
_iu X VF _L_ji":_ijX 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '3" 5 {gal.}

Purge isposable Bailer ™, Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: (14 LF _ Weather Conditions: C,L'e Al _
Sampling Time: I’L@‘?) - Water Color: Q’,QM Odor: ’A'_/fj
Purging Flow Rate: — com Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _AND If yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.} smhos/cm F (mg/L) {mV) (ppmm)
— XD 07T TERr
z T L3¢ JJJI0- 42 *.
(152 __ 35S (Y3 /36 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-~“~. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mov' -8 | D3 voaudas Y Hel LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797-tieldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON
FacilityZ2_ 94 — 155

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Address: "'\E)[ I‘l‘lam\\o&rz

- Job#: 325745
=R QS ' Date: 2-/00 (
E Sampler: ‘F&

City: an V\\"‘\:"D » S

2N —-(€
-
929

+%

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth 1

Depth to Water ft.

Well Condition: ] 4
Hydrocarbon é --Amount. Bailed
Thickness: {feet] (product/weter):
i
Volume 2" =017 3*=0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =1.50 12" = 5.80

_ﬂ_ X VF L&” = m 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 *'{-g““

.‘;Ig’urge

(Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: iler Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack’ - Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 121 C% ‘ Weather Conditions: C—CQM._
Sampling Time: ]7-’?’_5 Water Color: CLPM/ Odor:___AJO
Purging Flow Rate: . oom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volume: {aal]
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - "Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm sl (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/ﬁ' -
222 ! g_f 1% & 550 _|5.%
22 3 - s S 3 1o« |
g €t —53Y% “iC.B
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE 1D {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE--- LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
- 3 Vosvidls Y Hel "LANGCASTER TPH(G)foteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 9 ~ 135 Job#: BYNTE
Address: uhf) i HQ%W\\ORQE:Q ‘?& : Date: |2-Lo-of
City: OGP N ey, , S Sampler: b
Well ID Lo ~ 7’ Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter Qé\ in, Hydrocarbon d) Amount. Bailed f,é
Thickness: ] tfeet] iproduct/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth /3-'07’ ft. Volume o = 017 3" = 0.38 = = 0.66
< F _ 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.
Depth to Water b 5 L/‘ ft. e B >80

it 5- 3 X VF _f 2—‘: 1 ‘Zg X 3 |case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: Z {gal.)
Purge <§§;§E‘sab1e Bai | Sampling
Equipment: ailer. Equipment: _Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 25 L-J ‘ Weather Conditions: clea—
Sampling Time: ”3 ’Q Water Color; ____C { e nar_ Odor: SL i g‘lk T
Purging Flow Rate: -~ apm, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? w ifyes; Time: _______ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em FH (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
55, 1.5 127 253 kd
23€ _30 R.2% Y7/ /3.0,

30l 40 2.2% Y27 EXA

LABEORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES "

| _mﬂ_:};__ﬁa’_\fﬂ* VOALS ¥ Hed "LANGCASTER TPHIG}/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

9/87-tieldal.trm



evron Caifornia Kegion Analysis keques ain or CLusioqay
@ Lancaster Laboretories s JOQOS” sumpe BTRLETI

Where quality is a scence. .
' 2. \1 D\ - OO—? Analyses Requested
Facility #; 3-1851 Job #385145 Gilobal ID #T0600102238 Matrix — Preservation Codes " HPCrrservat:_ve ::des"
= = Thiosulfate
site Addre#$1 HEGENBERGER RD., OAKLAND, CA 5 N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chevron PROmM Bauhs Lead Consultarelta/G-R . 5 ; =H;S0s ©O= O;h:r
K J val i
ConsuftantOfficeG-R, Inc., 6747 Slerra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 g8l |2 @ o
Consultant Prj. M§deanna arding annade g% § % %EI possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phon8925-551—7555 Fax #925-551-7899 B g % g ;D Ia:(l)m MTBEhC:"ﬂ“:ial:’"azso
_ o % pd Confirm highest hit by
Sampler: f" BOHNET < E E E § § § s (O [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [CINon SAR: X é‘ . ‘é % = g g = g § CIRun___ oxy s on highest hi
Date Time o =z|l® =5 2 2 .
Sample Identification Coltected | Collected | 51318 s 3|8 E E(E |8 | | CIRun__oxy s on allhits
QAN [2-to-of — S 2 |A W Comments / Remarks
Mw -1 pi3 | A Xl | SAX
as-2 105D | X FAREFUS
Mat-2 128 |X X 21X A
Mal- 134F |X L1 13X
Mw -5~ , 11200 |x | |2 iX]X
A [ 113517 x| = |x[A
mw- 2|\ 310 | ¥ £ | zlX
l ry /\ Sy
Relingyished by: Date | .Time ived Date Time
und Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) e\;?'s oy A /7’/,9/0’ kggj& M 'ﬁﬁ 3/0 | ;Lﬂ
‘ﬁo. TAT D 72 hour 48 hour S aviahdin to, | Time ﬁé’c?’ﬁd by Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day W I"W% 00| (ane Ayne o 12 -120f| 140
- Relinguished by: = b,aje\ Time | Received by: Z % Time
Data Package Optlons (please circie if requirad) _
?C S:T;?:rvt Data) EypceoLlTDE?iﬂerable not needed Refinquished by %mmama? \‘ Recsiv : \ Date \T?me
vglie(nwocs) uPs  FedEx Gm @ o oo { 5 2:5 ; W% Nyl 0d2d
Disk Temperaturs Upon Receipt i . g c’ Custody Seals Intact?

Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




4') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

~ Analysis Report -

TNy
yrs M .E_Er}hii:

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

GENFRAT FRINTRRETN B

The sample group for this submittal is 790246, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, December 14,
2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release nurnber is BAUHS.

Lancaster Labs Number
3744531
3744532
3744533
3744534
3744535
3744536
3744537
3744538

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

Chent Description

QA-T-011210 NA Water
MW-1-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-5-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-6-W-011210 Grab  Water
MW-7-W-011210 Grab  Water
METHODOLOGY

chronicles.

t COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2925 New Halland Pike

PO Box 12425

§ Lantaster, PA 17605-2425
ot T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Atin: Deanna L. Harding

221& Rev. 8/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories
Y Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Yoo

tell
roria M. Mar
vie Ghamist

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike

IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2246 Rewv. 9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 790246. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Friday, December 14, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-5 vials from Facility 91851 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE and TPH-GRO
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the analysis. Due to the volatile
nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at
the time of sample receipt.




QIP L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sazmple No. WW 3744531
Collected:12/10/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-011210 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC — Waters n.a. N.D. 50. o ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-~-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 W.0. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.54Q ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
0077¢ Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert—Butyl Ether 1634-04-14 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/16/2001 20:54 Patrick N. Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BOZ21E 1 1271672001 20:54 Patrick N. Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/16/2001 20:54 Patrick N. Evans n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Lizmnitsxeseded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detacied aopaho thsReponimiP kdmit
; . PO BEox 12425
/ I B Lancaster, FA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

| 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




<l> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744532
Collected:12/10/2001 1G:13 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:290 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Belliinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-wW-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MwW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRDO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. S0. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demeonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00777 Tocluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 21. 2.5 ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial?# Date and Time Analyst
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 1271772001 22:04 Patrick N.
. Method
08214 BTEX, MTEE {8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 12/17/2001 22:04 Patrick N.
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-84¢ 5030B 1 12/17/2001 22:04 Patrick N.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit.gxcecded garget detection limit
N.D.=Not demcgdmmgqﬁoﬁlhﬁﬂewmﬂg’i}sémit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Pape 1 of 1
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1

Dilution
Factor

Ewvans 1

Evans 1

Evans n.a.

2216 Rev. 4/11/00



~_Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample NMo. WW 3744533
Caollected:12/10/2001 10:50 by FB Lecount Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L. PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 Mw-2
As Received
CAT bhe Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
¢1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. B.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/sl 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22, 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W, CA LUFT Gascline 1 12/37/2001 22:39 Patrick N. Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 12/17/2001 22:39 Patrick N. Evans 1
011l4e GC VDA Water Prep $W~84¢ 5030B 1 12/17/2001 22:39 Patrick N. Evans n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not degcied a0 ghow thedfepaiagilamit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744534
Collected:12/10/2001 11:28

Submitted:

4'). Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Discard: 02/03/2002
MW-3-W-011210

Facility# 91851

451 Hegenberger-Oakland

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn Limit sx5sdrd target detection limit
EahovetthdlRepotamzrlemit

. £ PO Box 12425

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

. g 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not detecicdp

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Watexs

TPH-GRO - Waters

12/14/2001 08:20
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35

Job# 385145
TO600102238 MW-3

by FB

Grab Water

As Received

GRD

CAS Number Result

n.a, 130.

Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prieor to the C6 (n-hexane)

start time,

TPR-GRO range

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

71-43-2 N.D.
l10B-88~3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 1,000.

0.50
0.50
Q.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH~GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 B8021B

SW-B46 80Z21B

SW-Hd46 5030B

Triald

1

1
1
1

hAnalysis
12/17/2001
12/17/2001

12/17/2001
12/17/2001

Date and Time

14:25

10:55
14:25
10:55

Units

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l

Analyst
Patrick

Patrick
Patrick
Patrick

Page | of |
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
5

Dilution
Factor
. Evans 1
Evans 5
Evans 1
. Evans n.a.

2236 Rev. 5/1%/00



~ Analysis Report
( }Lancaster Laboratories | |
[ Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744535
Collected:12/10/2001 13:47 by FB Account Number:; 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 206:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building 1. PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MwW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. "Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticon Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 700, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
04778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,400. 6.0 ug/l 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i 12/17/2001 15:35 Patrick N. Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/17/2001 11:30 Patrigck M. Evans 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-B46 8021B 1 12/17/2001 15:35 Patrick N, Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/17/2001 11:30 Patrick N. Evans n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limil gxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgciedaior ghovethefepartingikamit
; B PO Box 12425
MIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- ’ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744536
Collected:12/10/2001 12:00 by FB

Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:20

Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35

Discard: 02/03/2002

MW-5-W-011210 Grab Water

Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-5

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Az Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analygis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters N.a. N.D.

50. ug/l

The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

start time.

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the wveolatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory tc adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.

R site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
D0777 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 45,

0.50 ug/1
0.50 ug/1
0.50 ug/1
1.5 ug/l
2.5 ug/1l

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratoery to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification ¥Wo. 211&

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn Limit axseeded target detection limit
=Notd v thétie Pk émit
N.D.=No CEEDE PO Box 12&% !
; : §  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

1

O R R

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




____Analysis Report

4'}Lancaster | aboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744536
Cellected:12/10/2001 12:00 by FB Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 12/14/2001 0%:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-5
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name : Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172¢% TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 12/17/2001 23:14 Patrick N. Evans 1
Metheod
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} 5W-846 BO21B 1 12/17/2001 23:14 Patrick W. Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-8446 5030B 1 12/17/2001 23:14 Patrick N. Ewvans n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection it sxeaeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not detacednBoe @o@é%&@%@hiﬁg’*}ﬁmit
== ¢ PO Eox 12425

il

Lancaster, PA 17605.-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744537
Collected:12/10/2001 12:35 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 0%:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bollinger Canyoen Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-1W-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09%04
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Cakland T0600102238 MW-6
As Received
CAT A3 Receiwved Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
‘ Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé [n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time,
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.590 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/%
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1
A site-specific M$D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial% Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasc¢line 1 12/17/2001 23:48 Patrick W.
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-84¢& 8021B 1 1271772001 23:42 Patrick N.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 1 12/17/2001 05:05 Patrick H.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit sxcseded target detection limit
MN.D=Not demc@d;amgabo%lhﬂﬁeﬁbgimg“kimit

PG Box 12
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of |

Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
Evans 1
Evans 1
Evans n-a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3744538
Collected:12/10/2001 13:10 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/14/2001 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/03/2002 at 20:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/03/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-011210 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945B3-(904
Facility# 291851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-0akland TO0600102238 MW-7
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Wumbar Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1149. 50. ug/1l
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior teo the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 390. 2.5 ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califernia Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/17/2001 15:00 Patrick W.
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/17/2001 15:00 Patrick N.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/17/2001 15:00 Patrick NW.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection L.imit gxseaded target detection himit
N.D.=Not detaclgmeahov@?ﬁé@eggmngﬂkhnit

PO Box 12
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268%

Page 1 of 1

Diluticn
Factor

e

Diluntion
Factor

Evans

Evans
Evans

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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1
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__Analysis Report

4» Lancaster Laboratories Page o
i Whe@%’f@f:@a ggﬂ%%ol Summary
Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 790246

Reported: 01/03/02 at 0B:35 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/1LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RFD Max
Batch number: 01350A56 Sample number(s): 3744531-3714538
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 110 111 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D, 0.5 ug/l 108 108 B2-119 0 3a
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 108 107 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 109 109 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 109 110 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 98 99 76-119 1 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS /MSD RPD BEKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RFD MBX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch numkber: 01350A56 Sample number (s): 3744531-3744538
Benzene 113 66-140
Toluene 108 72-138
Ethylbenzene 110 71-138
Total ¥ylenes 110 69=-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 60-145
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

2Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01350A56

Trifluorotoluene~F Trifluorotoluene-P
3744531 93 95
3744532 95 499
3744533 94 58
3744534 94 98
3744535 96 101
3744536 87 a7
3744537 89 og
3744538 94 59
Blank 91 99
LCS 110 59
LCSD 110 299
MS 1i0 29
Limits: 65-137 72-134

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425
I Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




